INSTRUCTION BOOKLET
BERCOMAC MODEL NUMBER

700450

BERCO

Broom Adaptor
for

Compact & Northeast Subframe

CAUTION:

READ & FOLLOW ALL SAFETY RULES & INSTRUCTIONS IN YOUR
OWNER’'S MANUAL FOR THE ROTARY BROOM AND SUBFRAME
BEFORE OPERATING ANY EQUIPMENT

104599




LIMITED WARRANTY

Conditions and Products Covered:

BERCOMAC guarantees any part of the product or accessory
manufactured by BERCOMAC and found in the reasonable
judgment of BERCOMAC to be defective in material and or
workmanship will be repaired or replaced by an authorized
dealer without charge up to our maximum labor rates and pre-
established times. For replacement parts only standard
ground freight services are covered. This warranty extends to
the original retail purchaser only and is not transferable to any
subsequent purchasers.

Warranty Period
(from date of the original retail purchase):

o Residential use: 1year
o Commercial or rental use: 90 days

Exceptions Noted Below: the following items are
guaranteed by the original manufacturer and have their own
warranty, conditions and limited time:

e Tire Chains: 90 days
o Engines (supplied with BERCOMAC equipment): 2 years

Please refer to the engine manufacturer's warranty
statement included with the unit. BERCOMAC is not
authorized to handle warranty adjustments on engines.

Items and Conditions NOT Covered:
This warranty does not cover the following:

o Pick-up or delivery charges or in-home services fees.

o Any damage or deterioration of the unit, parts and or finish
of these due to normal use, wear and tear, or exposure.

o Cost of regular use or maintenance service or parts, such
as gas, oil, lubricants, tune-up parts, and adjustments.

o Any part or accessory which has been altered, modified,
misused, neglected, accidentally damaged or not properly
installed, maintained, stored or repaired not in accordance
with the instructions in the owner’'s manual.

¢ Repair due to normal wear and or any wear items such as
shear pins, bolts, belts, etc.

o Expedited freight fee services for replacement parts.

e Shear bolts and shear pins are to be considered as a
preventive measure not as an assured protection, any
damages resulting from the lack of shear bolts breakage
are not covered.

NOTE: All warranty work must be performed by an authorized
dealer using original (manufacturer) replacement parts.

Owner’s Responsibilities:

BERCOMAC's defective equipment or part must be returned
to an authorized dealer within the warranty period for repairs.
In the event that defective merchandise must be returned to
manufacturer for repairs, freight fees are prepaid and a
written authorization from BERCOMAC must be obtained by
dealer prior to the shipment. This warranty extends only to
equipment operated under normal conditions. To validate a
warranty claim, it is the user’s responsibility to maintain and
service the unit as specified in the owner’s manual at their
expense.

General Conditions:

The sole liability of BERCOMAC with respect to this warranty
shall be strictly and exclusively repair and replacement as
mentioned herein. BERCOMAC shall not have any liability
for any other costs, loss or damage, including but not limited
to, any incidental or consequential loss or damage.

In particular, without being limited to, BERCOMAC shall have
no liability or responsibility for:

e Travel time, overtime, after hours time or other
extraordinary repair charges or relating to repairs and or
replacements outside of normal business hours.

o Rental of like or similar replacement equipment during the
period of any, repair or replacement work.

o Any communicating or travel charges.

e Loss or damage to person or property other than that
covered by the terms of this warranty.

e Any claims for lost revenue, lost profit or any similar costs
as a result of damage or repair.

o Attorney’s fees.

BERCOMAC's responsibility in respect to claims is limited to
making the required repairs or replacement without charge
up to our maximum labor rates and pre-established times
and no claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for
cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any
product or accessory.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also
have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Note: Bercomac reserves the right to change or improve the design of any part or accessory without assuming any obligation to modify

any product previously manufactured.

Instructions for Obtaining Warranty Services:

Contact dealer where equipment was purchased or any other BERCOMAC Service Dealer to arrange service at their dealership. To
locate a dealer convenient to you, access our website at www.bercomac.com.

Bring the product and your proof of purchase (sales receipt) to the BERCOMAC dealer.

Bercomac Limitée
92, Fortin Nord, Adstock, Québec, Canada, GON 1S0




ASSEMBLY

Please follow these adaptor
installation instructions on the
Rotary Broom. For all other

instructions see the Owner’s Manual
for the Subframe and the Rotary
Broom for all safety precautions and
rules.

See parts breakdown for part identification

ADAPTOR INSTALLATION:

Remove the belt guard (item 6).

Install the push frame (item 1) to the gear box frame
(item 2) by using two cone bearings (item 3), one on
top and the other underneath. Fill the space between
the bearings with grease.

Secure with a seal washer (item 4), the hollow portion
toward the top and a 3/4" nylon insert lock nut (item
5).

Tighten loosely enough to permit the push frame to
move freely.

Push the handle end (item 8) to the right to release
the tension on the idler arm and install the V-belt on
the tension pulleys (item 7). Then, install the belt on
the broom pulley as shown.

Reinstall the belt guard (item 6) on the push frame.

A DANGER A
NEVER OPERATE THE ROTARY BROOM
WITHOUT:
Brush hood
Belt guard

Gear box guard
Extension guard and any other safety protection
devices in place.

A CAUTION A

Never use the Rotary Broom without the belt
guard.

Install broom adaptor




ASSEMBLY

BELT INSTALLATION ON COMPACT SUBFRAME

Install the belt on the drive mechanism pulley (item 4).

Make sure the belt is routed as shown.

NOTE: Push the handle of the idler arm (item 1)
toward the right to release tension on the belt and

ease installation.

A DANGER A
NEVER OPERATE THE ROTARY BROOM
WITHOUT:
Brush hood
Belt guard

Gear box guard
Extension guard and any other safety protection
devices in place.

A CAUTION A

Never use the Rotary Broom without the belt
guard.

Install belt

1. Broom pulley

2. Idler

3. Flat pulley

4. Drive mechanism pulley

Push handle to release tension on belt




PARTS BREAKDOWN / NOMENCLATURE DES PIECES
BROOM ADAPTOR FOR COMPACT AND NORTHEAST SUBFRAMES
ADAPTEUR DE BALAI POUR SOUS-CHASSIS COMPACT ET NORDET




PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES

Ref. English description Description francaise Qty. Part #
Réf Qté. Piece #
1| Nylon insert lock nut 3/4" n.c. (thin) Ecrou a garniture de nylon 3/4" n.c.(mince) 1 Oo/L
2| Seal washer Rondelle d'étanchéité 1 102289
3| Cone bearing Roulement conique 2 102369
4| Cup bearing Cuvette 2 102370
5| Push frame Chassis de poussée 1 104112
6 | Flat washer 3/8" hole Rondelle plate 3/8" trou 2 O/L
7 | Flange nut 3/8" n.c. Ecrou a bride 3/8" n.c. 6 O/L
8 | Flat washer 7/16" hole Rondelle plate 7/16" trou 5 O/L
9| V-belt, A-120 Courroie en V, A-120 1 104290
10| Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 3/4" Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 3/4" 2 O/L
11| Belt guard Garde-courroie 1 104114
12 | Arm support Support du bras 1 104364
13| Knob Bouton 1 103027
14| Spring Ressort 1 102861
15| Flat pulley Poulie plate 1 102839
16 | Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 1" Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 1" 2 Oo/L
17 | Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 1 3/4" Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 1 3/4" 2 Oo/L
18| Stover lock nut 3/8" n.c. Ecrou de blocage 3/8" n.c. 1 O/L
191 Idler Poulie 1 103044
20| Idler arm Bras de tension 1 104365
21| Hex. bolt 3/8"n.c. x 2" Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 2" 1 Oo/L

O/L = Obtain locally/obtenir localement




NOTES




Sd10N




"8101IN0D B INS UOISU3] B
layoe|as inod uoisua) ap seiq np agubiod e| Jassnod

JuswWaUeIUS,p BWSIUBIYW Np 3lN0d
ale|d anod ‘¢

alinod ¢

fefeq np alnod  'T

9101IN0J B[ J3|.ISU|

'91041N09
-apreb 8| sues jeioy repeg 9| Jasinn srewel aN

¥V SNOILNVOIdd V

‘aoe|d ua 911UN23S ap Jiisodsip asne 1no|
uolisuaixa,p-ap.teb a7

abeualbua,p a10qe| Jnod apleb a7
210141n02-apreb a7

9sso0.q e| ap 10ded a7

‘SNVS
JILV10d IVIVd 371 434340 SIVAVL AN

v SERINe v

‘uoneyfelsul,|
1a)1j108) 18 8104N0D B| INS uoisua) e| Jayoe|al Inod (T
wiall) uoisual ap seiq np agubiod e Jassnod J1ON

"ansnjji,nb

[91 o9|elIsul 1sa alounod B anb  SNOA-zainssy
‘(¥ way) Juswaurenus,p

awisiuedaW np alnod e[ ap Jnoine 8104IN0J €| Ia|[elsu|

1OVdINOD SISSYHO
-SNOS dNS FI0JdNOD V1 3Ad NOILVIIVLSNI

49V 19INISSY




rereq ne inaydepe,| Ia|elsu|

'81011n092
-apJteb o] sues Ji1eloy lereg 9| Jasljin srewel aN

¥V SNOILNVOIdd VW

‘aoe|d ua 911UN23S ap Jiisodsip asne 1no|
uolisuaixa,p-ap.teb a7

abeualbua,p a10qe| Jnod apleb a7
210141n02-apreb a7

9sso0.q e| ap 10ded a7

‘SNVS
JILV10d IVIVd 371 434340 SIVAVL AN

v

SERINe v

‘agssnod ap
sisseyd 9| Ins (9 way) al01nod-apieh 3| Jgjeisuioy

"2/1sn||1,nb |31 rereq np alnod e[ NS 8104IN0J €| 3INSUS
Ja|eisul (2 wan) uoisual ap salnod s8] NS 81041N0D
©e| Jaj[e1sul 18 UoIsua)] ap seid 3| INs uoisua) e| Jayog|al
Inod ayoip | sion (g way) asublod el Jassnod

Juswaiql Ja10A1d ap agssnod
ap sisseyo ne aswuad ap uye juswsaigbyl Jalles

(S wam) /g uojku
ap ainuureb e noI29 un 18 ‘Iney 9| SIaA asnald aied
e| ‘( way) 21syduela,p 9||9pPUOS BUN JdAR I19SIINIDS

‘assielh
B| 9p 2J9AR SJuswa|nNol S| a.ua adedsy,| Jidway
'SnNOSSap ua

24Nk, 18 snNssap 9 Ins un ‘(€ wau) anbiuod Juswajnol
xnap wesinn ua (g wan) abeuaibus,p 810Q ¥
ap sisseyd ne (T wan) agssnod ap sisseyd | Ja|eisu|

"(9 way) s101N02-apIeb o] Jans|ul

(Avivd
37 dNOd dN3ldvav.1 3Ad NOILVITIVLSNI

‘uoleslynuapl Jnod sa2a1d sap ainje|ouUsWOoU JIOA

'S311e11INod9s
suonneosald 18 9111N23s ap so|bal
sa| Jnod jieloy leeg 19 sisseyo
-SN0S np aleiglidoid np [gnuew |
110A SUOI1ONJISUl S8Jine salno} Jnod

‘J11el10y lejed
3| Jns .unaldepe,| ap uole|eisul,|
inod SsajueAlns suo0ll1oNJISUl
sa| zaalns uejd snoA |I.S

49V 19INISSY




0ST NOD ‘Bpeue) ‘93g9nd »20ISPY ‘PION UILIOS Z6
991lWIT dewodlag

“OVINOOY34d

80IAI3S B PUBYDIRW 310A Zayd (2Jmowl) Teyoe,p sAnaid 8104 18 Jinpoid 8] Janoddy ‘U0 B0 MWW N (jaM S)IS 810U JAISIA ‘XIOYD 8110A 8P pURyosew
un Jasi[eao] Jnod “Jaljare Inaj @ SnoA-zapual un Jaxi} Inod DYINODYIF 90IAI8S 8p puRydseL ANk 1no) No Inpoid 8 918yJe Zane SNOA N0 pURYDIeW 3] ZajoeIuoD

anueJe9 INS 821AISS 3] JUA)GO Inod suononsul
ueAesedne sanbuge; sunpoud sa| Jayipow e uonebiqo

aUNINE JaLNSSE SUEBS 8110SS8998 NO /18 9931d 81n0) ap Uondaduod e| Jaiolawe no JaBueyd ap 10Ip 8] 9AI8SSI 8s JYINODHIG 910N

e us
1e13,p waLeA nb syolp sanne,p Jiore Juswafehy zaanod snoa
10 senbyoads xnebg| syoip Sep suuop Snoa anuereh sna)d

*a110s$329% No 823ld |anb apoduwi,u
Jnod Qs ap ITenuod ap uomelisa) no uoienuue Jnod
9SNed B 319 Jop anuereh ap Slig un,p LoNeWwe|da) aunone 19
Juawaoe|dwal ap sa2ald S9| 19 Uoieedal B JUANOD B B)WI| 3S
‘a)uasaud | ap 10adsal Us ‘QYINODYIF Bp djiqesuodsal e

‘sanbipunl srei4 e
‘anuered ap sug unp
uoiewe|93) aun,p JUeYNSa. S[auUoNIppe SIN0J no siyoid ap
auad ‘snuanal ap suad unod uonewedss gjlanb suodwiN e
"anuesed a)sd ap SauLd) 3| Jed SHBAN0I XNad
anb anne g19udoid no auuosiad aun © abewiwop No alad e
‘yodsuel
ap sieJ} no awwelb39) no anbiuoydsjsr srely jenb spodwiN e
"XneAeJ)
Sop Juawadeidwal no uonesedal ‘enuesef ap apousd
®| JueINp alre|wis Juswwadedwal ap Juswadinby,p uoneao e
‘|leAe.) Bp Safewou SaInay sap Sioyap
Us Juswadedwal no suoieredsl xne saaeel sabireyd
No uonesedal ap aJRUIPIORIXS Sfel) ane NO 3INLSANO,P
salnay s9| salde sdwa) ‘sdwauns ‘wodsuesn unod sdwa] e
Inod aNiqesuodsal
no Juowabebus umone eu OJyNODJY3d Joynomed U

uanbasgns afewwop no auad no

S19J91ul-sabeliWop Unane ‘e JalWiI| 8S SUeS Sfew Juen|oul
‘abewiwiop no auad ‘siel) anne unane Jnod gyjiqesuodsal
aunane JIoAR JI0p 8U JYINOJY3g "SNSSap-1o guuonuaw
anb |91 Juswade|dwal ne 18 uonesedsl e e algles anuesed
aned ap prefal ua JYNODHAG ap lisnjoxe Juswabebus,]
So[esaudo Suonpuo)

"Slel) SS © 9sLoIne pueyd ew
un zayo Janoays ale} Sa| ap no alegudoid np jBnURW
3| suep auads anb [8) sourUBIURW B SBUNNOI S Jan}days,p
1o Juslenusp dijigesuodsal e e Jnajesado, ‘opieA 10S
uorewe|931 aunb Inod "ajewIou UoRIpUOI Snos 21ado 1sa Inb
Juswadinby,| © uswsanbiun pusie,s anuesed ana) ‘saueAep
9fed Lodsuen ap srel ‘OYINOJYIG ap alio9 uoneslioine
aun Jus)go ploge,p lop pueydrew o ‘uoneredss nod
Jaunjoenuew ne a3uinolal 8.9 1op asipueydew e no sed
9| sueq ‘uonesedas nod ‘enuered ap apouad | ap Inaugul|
© 9S1I0JNe 32IAI8S 3P pUBYIIeW UN Zayd S3UIN0Ia) 8119 JUSAIoP
JVINODQY3g sasnanioajp sa3%3id no sinpoisd S| snol

3IreIsndold Np sanjicqesuodsay

*auiblio,p Juawadedwal
ap sa%ald sap ues!in QYINOJY3d asLoine pueydsel
un Jed g1N29xa .19 J0p anuesed Ins 9njoayse [feArs N0 (810N
"UBAN0
sed 159,u JuswauuonaUo} Uou un,p Jueuanold abewwop Inoj
"99Insse uoajold aun sed Juos au 19 aAuaAsId aInsaw
auN BWIWOI SPIPPISUOI JUOS g1INIIS ap sajidnab 18 suojnog e
‘JusWae|dwal
ap sed%aid Jnod Buggooe Bpow Us uodsuen ap Sield e
019 ‘$9104IN0J ‘sUojNog ‘91n2gs ap sajidnob sa| anb |8}
$8091d Sep sfew.ou aInsn,| e anp uoiesedsl ajenb spodwiN e
‘alreigudoud np nueWw
3| SUep SUORINJSUI XNE JUBLIPWIOJU0I UoU dredal no gsiwal
‘nuslanua [ew ‘glelsul [ew ‘Juswa|jaiuaplode asuq ‘gbibau
‘Qyipow ‘aigle 919 e Inb a110ss83%e No 8331d [anb spodwiN e
‘Sjuawasnie
10 iod ne asiw ap sa3%3d ‘gny ‘auljozeh ‘syueygn|
anb sja) asgINfias soueUBURW €| € 10 abesn, e sjiejo) Siel{ e
‘uonisodxa,| No ‘ainiyasp
10 Sug ‘ainsn,| ‘Sewou uoes|nn| B anp uomu no adaid
‘asipueyasew e| ap uoireloLiap no abewwop |anb suodwiN e
"9|I2IWLIOP © BIINIBS NO ‘UoSIeIAl ap ‘abessewrel Jnod sielq e
2Ins inb 89 sed njoulu snuesed anad
“SH3AN0D) UON SWa]| 18 SUOHIPUO)

'sInajow sap Juswaisnle p sanuesed sa|
JueuJaouod Aibe e gsuoine sed 1Se,u Jewodlag "gNun,| dJane
asnjoul Jaunaenuew np anuesed | e Jaiglal SNOA Z3||INsA
sue z :(Qvn0D¥3g siuawadinbg S| 98Ae 1UINOY) SINSIO) @
SINOT0p :shaud e saufey) e
*99)IWI| 83.np 19 suonipuod saidoud Sina|Juo 19
auibuo,p Jeumaenuew o) fed senueseb JUOS SJUBAINS SW)Y S8
:uondaoxa JIoA
SINOT 06 :[ensswwod abesn no uoneso e
UeT :enuapisay abesn e
(Ire13p ne Jeyoe,p arep e| ap Jied v)
anueres) sp apoLdd

‘|le19p e Teyae,p alep e e angap anue.ed ap apougd

e -aselgudosd anne un e asgjsuen ang nad au 1o aleigudoid
JaiwaJd g Inod apifea 1se anuesed ana) *SUBAN0I UOS JaINB3I
apow uodsuen ap Sleyj 3| siNas ‘sadald sap Juswadedwal
9] Inod ges-aid uomeredss ap sdwel np 19 alreioy
Xne} np afewixew aouaLnduod enbsnl ‘siey sues gslome
pueyorew un Jed aisnfe no goedwal ‘eledal vids ‘uoreslge)
BS SUep NO [aLRleW U3 Xnanap amg  ‘OvNO0JY3d
9p 9|geULOSIR) UONRIISIP B UO[BS ‘9Ano) 18 JVINODY3d
Ted anbuge} a110ss322e N0 3%aid 80} JueRb JYINODY3Y
SuOnIpu0)) 19 SHNPOId Sap 2INPBAN0D

J31INIT ILNVEVO




665701

LINIW3HINOT LNOL ¥3SITILN.A LNVAY SISSYHO
-SNOS NA 14 411V10d IV1Vd NA 3dIV1d1dd0dd Nd TaNNVIN 371 SNVA
SNOILONYLSNI ® J11dNOFS 344 S3194dd S31S31LNOL JHAINS & JdIT

‘NOILN3LLY

18PION P 108AUI0Y) SISSBL)-SNO0S
Jnod
1ejeq ap 1najaepy

00474

05v00/

OYININN F17A0N
SNOILINYLSNIG LITTINTH OVWOOHHE




